
22 February 2018 at 7.00 pm

Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks
Despatched: 14.02.18

Development Control Committee 
Membership:
Chairman, Cllr. Williamson; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Thornton  
Cllrs. Ball, Barnes, Bosley, Brown, Clark, Coleman, Edwards-Winser, Gaywood, 
Hogg, Horwood, Mrs. Hunter, Kitchener, Layland, Parkin, Purves, Reay and Raikes

Agenda
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs.

Apologies for Absence
Pages

1.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 
held on 25 January 2018, as a correct record.

2.  Declarations of Interest or Predetermination 
Including any interests not already registered

3.  Declarations of Lobbying 

4.  Planning Applications - Chief Planning Officer's Report 

4.1 17/03763/FUL - Bluebell Bank And 4 Saddlers Park, 
Station Road, Eynsford  DA4 0ER 

(Pages 7 - 18)

Formation of access and driveway and associated works

4.2 17/03545/FUL - The Coach House, Swan Lane, Edenbridge  
TN8 6AJ 

(Pages 19 - 32)

Demolition of existing dwelling; erection of replacement 
dwelling and single storey garage and associated works.



4.3 17/03753/FUL - Quantum House, High Street, Farningham  
DA4 0DT 

(Pages 33 - 42)

Change of use of empty shop (A1) to one residential (C3) 
self contained unit.

4.4 17/03889/ADV - Tesco Superstore, Aisher Way, Riverhead 
TN13 2QS 

(Pages 43 - 50)

3 x aluminium fascia signs internally illuminated. (1, 2 and 
3). 2 x aluminium panels with full gloss laminated digital 
graphic (4 and 5).

5.  Tree Preservation Order 
5.1 Objection to Tree Preservation Order number 7 of 2017 

Located within the southern corner of the rear garden of 5 
Blair Drive, Sevenoaks, TN13 3JR 

(Pages 51 - 54)

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeti
[...]
Thornton (Vice Chairman)

Cllrs. Ball, Bosley, Brown, Clark, Coleman, Edwards-Winser, Hogg, 
Horwood, Mrs. Hunter, Kitchener, Layland, Parkin, Purves

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Barnes, Gaywood, Reay 
and Raikes

Cllrs. Fleming, Lake, Lowe and Piper were also present.

63.   Minutes 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Development Control Committee held on 
14 December 2017 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 

64.   Declarations of Interest or Predetermination 

Councillor Edwards-Winser declared for Minute 68 - 17/03306/HOUSE – 12 Orchard 
Road, Otford, Kent TN14 4LG that he was a member of the Parish Council and the 
local Member but remained open minded. 

Councillor Brown declared for Minute 66 – 17/02386/MMA – Ragstones, 1 The Vine, 
Sevenoaks Kent, TN13 3SY that his Mother in Law lived in a neighbouring road to 
the property. 

65.   Declarations of Lobbying 

There were none. 

Reserved Planning Applications

The Committee considered the following planning applications:
 
66.   17/02386/MMA - Ragstones, 1 The Vine, Sevenoaks, Kent TN13 3SY 

The proposal sought permission for a minor material amendment to application 
SE/15/02253/FUL for the demolition of existing building and erection of 6 new 
build apartments with undercroft parking and associated landscaping and visitor 
parking to show modification of the north roof slope at third floor level to create 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee - 25 January 2018

86

an inverted terrace, frame less balustrade.  The application had been referred to 
Committee by Councillor Fleming who had concerns regarding the impact of the 
development on residential amenity of Belmont. 

Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers and the amendments 
in the late observation sheet. 

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers:

Against the Application: -
For the Application: Karen Clark (Agent)
Parish Representative: -
Local Member: Councillor Fleming 

Members asked questions of clarification from the Officers. 

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendation in the 
report to grant planning permission, be agreed. 

Members discussed the proposed conditions for obscured glazing and discussed 
whether the inverted recessed roof terrace would be viewable and imposing.

The motion to grant planning permission was put to the vote and it was

Resolved: that planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions:

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 
of the time limit imposed on application SE/15/02253/FUL.

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans: P20G, P22N, P30M, P71L, P72Q, P73P, 
P74L, P92A, P93D, P94A, P901A

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

3) The details contained within the Construction Method Statement as 
approved under application SE/16/01415/DETAIL shall be adhered to 
throughout the construction period.

To protect the amenities of the locality

4) Prior to occupation of the development, the landscaping details as shown 
on approved plan P20G and P22N shall be implemented, and shall be 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee - 25 January 2018

87

retained thereafter unless otherwise approved in writing by the local 
planning authority.

To protect the visual appearance of the area as supported by EN1 of the 
Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan.

5) If within a period of 5 years from the completion of the development, 
any of the trees or plants that form part of the approved details of soft 
landscaping die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased 
then they shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of 
similar size and species.

To protect the visual appearance of the area as support
[...]
t of 1.7 metres above the floor of 
the room in which the roof lights are installed.

To protect the privacy of the neighbouring property, in accordance with 
Policy EN2 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management 
Plan.

67.   17/03227/HOUSE - 9 Wyndham Avenue, Leigh, Kent TN11 8RB 

The proposal sought planning permission for the extension of existing patio. The 
application was referred to the Development Control Committee by Councillor 
Lake because the patio and fence would be intrusive and not in keeping with the 
surrounding area.

Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers. The Committee was 
addressed by the following speakers:

Against the Application: Mr. Anthony Vickers
For the Application: Oliver Leeson
Parish Representative: Colin Strachen-Brown
Local Member:  Councillor Lake 

Members asked questions of clarification from the Officers. 

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendation to 
grant planning permission, be agreed. 

Members discussed whether the patio and fence would be overbearing on the 
neighbouring property and if this affected their amenity land. 

The motion was put to the vote and it was lost. 

Councillor Thornton moved and it was duly seconded that planning permission be 
refused on the grounds of EN2 due to the unacceptable loss of privacy and 
overbearing on the neighbouring property. 

Resolved: That planning permission be refused for the following reason

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee - 25 January 2018

89

The extended patio area results in an unacceptable loss of privacy and 
overlooking of 8 Wyndham Avenue, and the higher fence panels would be 
overbearing on the occupiers of 8 Wyndham Avenue. As such the development 
is contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework, policy EN2 of the 
Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan and the Sevenoaks 
Residential Extensions SPD.

68.   17/03306/HOUSE -  12 Orchard Road, Otford, KENT TN14 5LG 

The proposal sought permission for the erection of a two storey side, single storey 
front and rear extensions and landscaping works. The application was referred to 
Development Control Committee as Councillor Lowe stated that the application 
does not meet The Sevenoaks Residential Extensions Supplementary Planning 
Document 4.20, the proposed extension was not subservient either on the roof line 
or being set back from the original building and there was no planning regulation 
for precedents.

Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers and the late 
observations sheet which did not amend the recommendation. 

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers:

Against the Application: - 
For the Application: -
Parish Representative: Martin Whitehead
Local Member: Councillor Lowe

Members asked questions of clarification from the Officers. In response questions, 
Members were advised that the neighbouring properties side extensions were set 
back to the rear. Most of the dwellings were in line with each other.  Officers also 
advised that the Supplementary Planning Document was there for guidance as to 
what equated to good quality design but were not Development Plan Policies. 

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendation in the 
report be agreed. 

Members’ discussed whether the proposal was subservient to the main dwelling 
and whether the development would give the appearance of terracing in the street 
scene due to the 1m gap not being maintained. 

The motion to grant planning permission was put to the vote and it was lost. 

It was moved by Councillor Thornton and duly seconded that the application should 
be refused as the development would not be subservient to the main dwelling or 
maintain a 1m gap and would result in a terracing effect contrary to EN1. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee - 25 January 2018

90

The motion was put to the vote and it was

Resolved: That planning permission be refused for the following reasons

The proposal would result in a terracing effect and a harmful impact on the 
streetscene.  The proposed extension would not be subservient to the main 
dwelling or maintain a one metre gap to the boundary.  As such the proposal 
is contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework, policy EN1 of the 
Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan and the 
Sevenoaks Residential Extensions SPD.  

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.47 PM

CHAIRMAN

Page 6

Agenda Item 1



(Item 4.1)  1

4.1 - 17/03763/FUL Date expired 15 February 2018

Proposal: Formation of access and driveway and associated 
works.

Location: Bluebell Bank And 4 Saddlers Park, Station Road, 
Eynsford  DA4 0ER 

Ward(s): Eynsford

ITEM FOR DECISION

Councillor Horwood has referred this application to Development Control 
Committee as he is of the opinion that the proposal is not detrimental to the 
character of the Conservation Area, in accordance with EN4 of the ADMP, and that 
there is a local parking shortage.

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be REFUSED for the following 
reasons:-

The proposal would fail to conserve or enhance the Conservation Area, and the 
proposal does not include a public benefit which would outweigh the harm to the 
Conservation Area, and is not in accordance with EN4 of the Sevenoaks Allocations 
and Development Management Plan.

The proposal would have a detrimental impact on the character of the street, and 
would not be in accordance with EN1 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and 
Development Management Plan.

The proposal would fail to conserve and enhance the Kent Downs Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty, by virtue of its detrimental impact upon the character 
of the village, and is not in accordance with EN5 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and 
Development Management Plan.

The proposal would be detrimental to the safety of pedestrians and vehicle users 
on the highway by virtue of providing insufficient splays, and i
[...]
ol Committee 
on the grounds that the proposed new dwelling would not have a more harmful 
impact on the openness of the Green Belt when compared to the existing dwelling.

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be REFUSED for the following 
reasons:-

The site lies within the Metropolitan Green Belt where strict policies of restraint 
apply. The proposed development, by reason of its siting and the combination of 
its height, bulk and site coverage, would be inappropriate development in the 
Green Belt, harmful to its permanence and openness and contrary to Policy GB2 
and GB4 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan, the 
Sevenoaks Development in the Green Belt Supplementary Planning Document and 
the NPPF. The potential very special circumstances do not individually or 
cumulatively outweigh the harm to the Green Belt which is given significant 
weight.

Note to applicant

In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF Sevenoaks District Council 
(SDC) takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals.  SDC 
works with applicants/agents in a positive and proactive manner, by;

 Offering a duty officer service to provide initial planning advice,

 Providing a pre-application advice service,

 When appropriate, updating applicants/agents of any small scale issues that 
may arise in the processing of their application,

 Where possible and appropriate suggesting solutions to secure a successful 
outcome,

 Allowing applicants to keep up to date with their application and viewing all 
consultees comments on line 
(www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/environment/planning/planning_services_online/654.a
sp),

 By providing a regular forum for planning agents,

Page 19

Agenda Item 4.2



(Item 4.2)  2

 Working in line with the NPPF to encourage developments that improve the 
improve the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area,

 Providing easy on line access to planning policies and guidance, and

 Encouraging them to seek
[...]
ocuments&keyVal=OZ3ZBBBKITA00


(Item 4.2)  13Page 31

Agenda Item 4.2



(Item 4.2)  14

Block Plan

Page 32

Agenda Item 4.2



(Item 4.3)  1

4.3 - 17/03753/FUL Revised expiry date 23 February 2018

Proposal: Change of use of empty shop (A1) to one residential 
(C3) self contained unit.

Location: Quantum House, High Street, Farningham  DA4 0DT 

Ward(s): Farningham, Horton Kirby & South Darenth

ITEM FOR DECISION

This application was referred to Development Control Committee by Councillor 
McGarvey with the reason: 'The proposal would not provide on-site parking in 
accordance with policy T2 and Appendix 2 of the ADMP, and it is worth noting that 
there is no capacity for anything other than short-term parking on the highway 
outside or in adjacent roads'

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions:-

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission.

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans: 221/FAR/121

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

Note to applicant

In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF Sevenoaks District Council 
(SDC) takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals.  SDC 
works with applicants/agents in a positive and proactive manner, by;

 Offering a duty officer service to provide initial planning advice,

 Providing a pre-application advice service,

 When appropriate, updating applicants/agents of any small scale issues that 
may arise in the processing of their application,

 Where possible and appropriate suggesting solutions to secure a successful 
outcome,

 Allowing applicants to keep up to date with their application and viewing all 
consultees comments on line 
(www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/environment/planning/planning_services_o
[...]
. The proposal 
complies with EN1 and EN4 of the ADMP. 

54 The proposal would not result in parking pressures that can be assessed as 
being harmful, in light of a recent appeal decision, and the limited 
additional vehicles the proposal would likely generate. The proposal is in 
accordance with T2 of the ADMP. 

Background Papers

Site and block plans.

Contact Officer(s): Matthew Besant  Extension: 7136

Richard Morris
Chief Planning Officer

Page 39

Agenda Item 4.3



(Item 4.3)  8

Link to application details:

https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=P050NFBKFPP00 

Link to associated documents:

https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P050NFBKFPP00 

Page 40

Agenda Item 4.3

https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=P050NFBKFPP00
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=P050NFBKFPP00
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P050NFBKFPP00
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P050NFBKFPP00


(Item 4.3)  9

Block Plan

Page 41

Agenda Item 4.3



(Item 4.3)  10

High Street

Page 42

Agenda Item 4.3



(Item No 4.4) 1

4.4  - 17/03889/ADV Date expired 9 February 2018

Proposal: 3 x aluminium fascia signs internally illuminated. (1, 2 
and 3). 2 x aluminium panels with full gloss laminated 
digital graphic (4 and 5).

Location: Tesco Superstore, Aisher Way, Riverhead TN13 2QS 

Ward(s): Dunton Green & Riverhead

ITEM FOR DECISION

This application has been referred to Development Control Committee by 
Councillor Brown on the grounds that the proposal would potentially lead to the 
additional loss of visual amenity and further light pollution.

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions:-

1) No advertisement is to be displayed without the permission of the owner of 
the site or any other person with an interest in the site entitled to grant 
permission.

To comply with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 2007 in the interests of amenity and public safety.

2) No advertisement shall be sited or displayed so as to:
a - endanger persons using any highway, railway, waterway, dock, harbour or 
aerodrome (civil or military) 
b - obscure, or hinder the ready interpretation of, any traffic sign, railway signal 
or aid to navigation by water or air; or
c - hinder the operation of any device used for the purpose of security or 
surveillance or for measuring the speed of any vehicle.

To comply with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 2007 in the interests of amenity and public safety.

3) Any advertisement displayed, and any site used for the display of 
advertisements, shall be maintained in a condition that does not impair the visual 
amenity of the site.

To comply with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 2007 in the interests of amenity and public safety.

4) Any structure or hoarding erected or used principally for the purpose of 
displaying advertisements shall be maintained in a condition that does not 
endanger the public.

To comply with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 2007 in the interests of amenity and public safety.

5) Where an advertisement is required under these Regulations to be removed, 

Page 43

Agenda Item 4.4



(Item No 4.4) 2

the site shall be left in a condition that does not endanger the public or impair 
visual amenity.

To comply with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 2007 in the interests of amenity and public safety.

6) The intensity of the illumination shall not exceed 800 candelas /m2

To safeguard the visual amenity of the area as supported by Policy EN1 of the 
Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan.

7) The advertisement(s) to which this consent relates shall be illuminated only 
while the kiosk is open for business.

To safeguard the visual amenity of the area as supported by Policy EN1 of the 
Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan.

8) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans: Drawing no’s - 3137-P001, 01.

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

Description of proposal

1 The application proposes to display a number of advertisements to a 
Timpson’s pod approved under planning application 17/03888/FUL.   They 
are: the following advertisements: 

2 Sign 1 - 1 front fascia sign, internally LED illuminated ‘218mm high fret-cut’ 
Timpson lettering approximately measuring 6.6m x 0.35m x 0.06m; 

3 Signs 2 & 3 - 2 side fascia signs, internally illuminated ‘218mm high fret-cut’ 
Timpson lettering approximately measuring 2.7m x 0.35 x 0.06m; 

4 Signs 4 & 5 - 2 aluminium side panels approximately measuring 1.65m x 2m x 
0.05m, non-illuminated, vinyl graphic. 

5 Please note, sign 6, does not require advertisement consent and signs 7 and 
8 have been withdrawn from this application as they are ‘deemed consent’ 
by virtue of Class 5 of the Advertisement Regulations.

Description of site

6 The proposal relates to a small building within the car parking area for the 
Tesco Supermarket in Riverhead.   Much of the surrounding area is taken up 
with hardstanding associated with the supermarket.  There is softer 
landscaping, notably to the south, west and north-western boundaries of the 
site, which separates the supermarket from the adjacent housing 
development.

7 The site is located within Sevenoaks urban area.

Page 44

Agenda Item 4.4



(Item No 4.4) 3

Constraints 

8 Area of Archaeologi
[...]
an Lane, Edenbridge  TN8 6AJ
	4.3 17/03753/FUL - Quantum House, High Street, Farningham  DA4 0DT
	4.4 17/03889/ADV - Tesco Superstore, Aisher Way, Riverhead TN13 2QS
	5.1 Objection to Tree Preservation Order number 7 of 2017 Located within the southern corner of the rear garden of 5 Blair Drive, Sevenoaks, TN13 3JR
	 Public Access Links



Minutes of the meeting


91

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2018 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Williamson (Chairman)

Cllr. Thornton (Vice Chairman)

Cllrs. Ball, Barnes, Brown, Clark, Coleman, Edwards-Winser, Gaywood, 
Hogg, Horwood, Mrs. Hunter, Kitchener, Layland, Parkin, Purves, Reay, 
Thornton and Raikes

An apology for absence was received from Cllr. Bosley

Cllrs. McArthur, McGarvey, McGregor and Scholey were also present.

69.   Minutes 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Development Control Committee held on 
25 January 2018 be approved and singed by the Chairman as a correct 
record subject to the following addition in minute 68 paragraph 6 line 2 
‘appropriate weight had been given to the SPD. It was discussed whether,’ 

70.   Declarations of Interest or Predetermination 

All Members except for Cllr. Coleman declared for Minute 74 – 17/03545/FUL – The 
Coach House, Swan Lane, Edenbridge TN8 6AJ that they knew the neighbour of the 
property but would remain open minded. 

Cllr. Horwood declared for Minute 73 – 17/03763/FUL – Blue bell Bank and 4 
Saddlers Park, Station Road, Eynsford DA4 0ER that he was the local member and 
did not consider himself to be predetermined but would not partake in the debate 
or vote. 

71.   Declarations of Lobbying 

There were none.

CHANGE IN ORDER OF AGENDA ITEMS

With the Committee’s agreement, the Chairman brought the Tree Preservation 
item forward for consideration. 

Tree Preservation Orders



Development Control Committee - 22 February 2018

92

72.   Objection to Tree Preservation Order number 7 of 2017 Located within the 
southern corner of the rear garden of 5 Blair Drive, Sevenoaks, TN13 3JR 

The Arboricultural and Landscape Officer referred to the objections received from 
the owner, tenants and neighbours and two letters of support received. He advised 
that the tree might be responsible for blocking some light, but this could be 
improved by some light pruning of this tree and surrounding trees. 

The motion was put to the vote and it was

Resolved: That TPO 7 of 2017 be confirmed without amendment. 

73.   17/03763/FUL - Bluebell Bank And 4 Saddlers Park, Station Road, Eynsford  
DA4 0ER 

The proposal sought permission of access and driveway and associated works. The 
application had been referred to Development Control Committee by Cllr. Horwood 
as he was of the opinion that the proposal was not detrimental to the Character of 
the Conservation Area, in accordance with EN4 of the ADMP, and that there was a 
local parking shortage.

Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers and late observation 
sheet which provided clarification on the proposal, representations received, 
Highways response, the appraisal and amended plans. 

The Committee was address by the following speakers:

Against the Application: -
For the Application: Emily Denman 
Parish Representative: Parish Cllr. Kirby
Local Member: Cllr. Horwood 

Members asked questions of clarification from the speakers and Officers. Officers 
confirmed that the late plans submitted could not be considered as part of the 
application as they showed amendments to the proposals that had not been 
subject to consultation. A Member queried whether the item could be deferred 
until more factors were known. 

It was moved by Councillor Thornton and duly seconded that the recommendation 
in the report to refuse planning permission be deferred. 

Some Members considered that, as amended plans had been submitted, the report 
should be deferred until further consultation with Highways on the amendments 
had taken place. Members discussed whether the application could be discussed 
without deferral. Members were advised that amended plans had been submitted 
and therefore could not be considered as part of the application. 

The motion was put to the vote and it was



Development Control Committee - 22 February 2018

93

Resolved: That the application be deferred until the next Committee on 12 
April 2018 to allow for consultation with Highways on the amended plans. 

74.   17/03545/FUL - The Coach House, Swan Lane, Edenbridge  TN8 6AJ 

The application sought permission for the demolition of existing dwelling; erection 
of replacement dwelling and single storey garage and associated works. The 
application was referred to Development Control Committee on the grounds that 
the proposed new dwelling would not have a more harmful impact on the openness 
of the Green Belt when compared to the existing dwelling. 

Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers and the late 
observations sheet which provided clarification on reference to the green belt 
within the agenda papers and CIL liability. 

The committee was addressed by the following speakers:

Against the Committee: - 
For the Committee: Neil Thompson
Parish Representative: Town Cllr. McGregor
Local Member: Cllr. Scholey 

Members asked questions of clarification from the Officers and Speakers. In 
response to questions, Members were advised that ‘timely removal’ of the current 
dwelling would be required prior to commencement of works and that a condition 
could be included to remove permitted development rights. Members were advised 
that the figures were in relation to the cumulative impact which was 176% increase 
on the original footprint of the current building. 

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendation in the 
papers to refuse planning permission be agreed. 

Members discussed the support that the application had received from the local 
residents. The design and location of the new dwelling was discussed, and whether 
the site was suitable or if it was in a more visually prominent location. Some 
Members expressed concern regarding whether the floor space would be 
acceptable in the green belt especially when considering the policies that were in 
place to protect the green belt.

The motion to refuse planning permission was put to the vote and it was

Resolved: that planning permission be refused for the following reasons

The site lies within the Metropolitan Green Belt where policies of restraint 
apply. The proposed development, by reason of its siting and the 
combination of its height, bulk and site coverage, would be inappropriate 
development in the Green Belt, harmful to its permanence and openness 
and contrary to Policy GB2 and GB4 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and 
Development Management Plan, the Sevenoaks Development in the Green 
Belt Supplementary Planning Document and the NPPF. The potential very 



Development Control Committee - 22 February 2018

94

special circumstances do not individually or cumulatively outweigh the harm 
to the Green Belt which is given significant weight.

75.   17/03753/FUL - Quantum House, High Street, Farningham  DA4 0DT 

The proposal sought permission for the change of use of an empty shop (A1) to one 
residential (C3) self-contained unit. The application was referred to Development 
Control Committee by Councillor McGarvey on the grounds that the proposal would 
not provide on-site parking in accordance with Policy T2 and Appendix 2 of the 
ADMP, and it was worth nothing that there was no capacity for anything other than 
short-term parking on the highway outside the property or in adjacent roads. 

Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers. 

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers:

Against the Application: -
For the Application: -
Parish Representative: -
Local Member: Cllr. McGarvey 

Members asked questions of clarification of the Speakers and Officers. 

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendation in the 
report to grant planning permission be agreed. 

Members discussed that information provided advising that the property was no 
longer viable as a shop and that on the whole, the property would visually remain 
the same. Members noted the need for housing in the District and gave 
consideration to the current parking situation in the local roads. 

The motion was put to the vote and it was 

Resolved: that planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions:

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 
of three years from the date of this permission.

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans: 221/FAR/121

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.



Development Control Committee - 22 February 2018

95

76.   17/03889/ADV - Tesco Superstore, Aisher Way, Riverhead TN13 2QS 

The application sought consent for 3 x aluminium fascia signs internally illuminated 
and 2 x aluminium panels with full gloss laminated digital graphic. The application 
was referred to Development Control Committee by Cllr. Brown on the grounds 
that the proposal would potentially lead to the additional loss of visual amenity 
and further light pollution. 

Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers and the late 
observations which did not amend the recommendation. 

Members asked questions of clarification from the Officers. 

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendation in the 
report to grant advertisement consent be agreed.

Members noted that the proposal was for the hours of illumination to only be 
during operational hours and discussed whether the visual amenity would be 
impacted. 

The motion to grant advertisement consent was put to the vote and it was 

Resolved: that advertisement consent be granted subject to the following 
conditions: 

1) No advertisement is to be displayed without the permission of the owner 
of the site or any other person with an interest in the site entitled to 
grant permission.

To comply with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning 
(Control of Advertisements) Regulations 2007 in the interests of amenity 
and public safety.

2) No advertisement shall be sited or displayed so as to:
a - endanger persons using any highway, railway, waterway, dock, 
harbour or aerodrome (civil or military) 
b - obscure, or hinder the ready interpretation of, any traffic sign, 
railway signal or aid to navigation by water or air; or
c - hinder the operation of any device used for the purpose of security 
or surveillance or for measuring the speed of any vehicle.

To comply with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning 
(Control of Advertisements) Regulations 2007 in the interests of amenity 
and public safety.



Development Control Committee - 22 February 2018

96

3) Any advertisement displayed, and any site used for the display of 
advertisements, shall be maintained in a condition that does not impair 
the visual amenity of the site.

To comply with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning 
(Control of Advertisements) Regulations 2007 in the interests of amenity 
and public safety.

4) Any structure or hoarding erected or used principally for the purpose of 
displaying advertisements shall be maintained in a condition that does 
not endanger the public.

To comply with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning 
(Control of Advertisements) Regulations 2007 in the interests of amenity 
and public safety.

5) Where an advertisement is required under these Regulations to be 
removed, the site shall be left in a condition that does not endanger the 
public or impair visual amenity.

To comply with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning 
(Control of Advertisements) Regulations 2007 in the interests of amenity 
and public safety.

6) The intensity of the illumination shall not exceed 800 candelas /m2

To safeguard the visual amenity of the area as supported by Policy EN1 
of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan.

7) The advertisement(s) to which this consent relates shall be illuminated 
only while the kiosk is open for business.

To safeguard the visual amenity of the area as supported by Policy EN1 
of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan.

8) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans: Drawing no’s - 3137-P001, 01.

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.04 PM

CHAIRMAN


